� The Company aims to sell the products at prevailing market prices. Similarly, the Company procures key raw materials
like iron ore and coal based on prevailing market rates as the selling prices of steel prices and the prices of input raw
materials move in the same direction.

	� Commodity hedging is used primarily as a risk management tool to secure the future cash flows in case of volatility by
entering into commodity forward contracts.

	� Hedging commodity is based on its procurement schedule and price risk. Commodity hedging is undertaken as a risk
offsetting exercise and, depending upon market conditions hedges, may extend beyond the financial year. The Company
is presently hedging maximum up to 100% of its consumption.

	� The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of iron ore and coking coal. The
sensitivity analysis includes only 5% change in commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed during the year, with all
other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the commodity
prices decrease by 5% and vice-versa.

(I in crores)

Particulars
Increase for the year ended Decrease for the year ended

 31 March 2024 31 March 2023  31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Iron ore lumps/fines 1,404 1,069 (1,404) (1,069)

Coal/Coke 1,862 2,438 (1,862) (2,438)

	 The commodity forward contracts entered into by the Company and outstanding at the year-end are as under:

As at Nature
No. of

Contracts
Commodity
Name

Quantity
Natural Gases

- BTMU

US$
Equivalent of

notional value
(Millions)

INR equivalent
(Crores)

MTM of
Commodity

contract
 (J in crores)

31-Mar-24 Assets 4 Natural Gas 19,14,000 5 40 2

2 Brent Crude 25,000 2 15 1

1 Iron Ore 1,08,000 10 81 @

Liabilities 42 Natural Gas 1,31,07,739 37 309 (41)

- Brent Crude - - - -

11 Iron Ore 16,97,625 196 1,636 (236)

31-Mar-23 Assets 8 Natural Gas 27,12,398 24 195 14

Liabilities 37 Natural Gas 1,44,20,000 68 560 (138)

	 @ represents less than H 0.50 crore

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 March 2024

478   JSW STEEL LIMITED INTEGRATED REPORT 2023-24

43.5	Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both
fixed and floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable
interest rate. The borrowings of the Company are principally denominated in rupees and US dollars with a mix of fixed and
floating rates of interest. The Company hedges its US dollar interest rate risk through interest rate swaps to reduce the